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ATE March 23, 2020

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND
AND PERMISSION TO SUBLET ON

M.L. KING JR. PARKWAY REHABILITATION FROM fflCKMAN ROAD TO EUCLID AVENUE
$ 1,164,172.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the contract and
bond, in the amount of $1,164,172.00, executed by OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving,
Kevin Bragg, President, 2401 SB Tones Drive, Ste. 13, Ankeny, IA, 50021 dated March 23, 2020, for the
construction of the following improvement:

M.L. King Jr. Parkway Rehabilitation from Hickman Road to Euclid Avenue, 06-2020-003

The improvement includes Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) full depth patches, sidewalk, driveways,
medians, milling. Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) overlay, modified subbase, subdrain, storm sewer intakes,
pavement markings, traffic control, seeding, miscellaneous associated work including cleanup and

restoration; all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 615-209/243, located at
M.L. King Jr. Parkway from Hickman Road to Euclid Avenue Des Moines, Iowa

the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been heretofore approved
by this Council, be and the same are hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to
fonn by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department. The
attached "Contractor's Anticipated DBE/TSB Utilization" shows the Contractor's efforts to solicit DBE/TSB
Participation in accordance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB)
Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said
contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by
the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department, and the City Clerk,
be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City
ofDes Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved
by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That after said contract has been executed by the Mayor, the City Clerk be and
is hereby authorized and directed to return the Contractor's bid security in accordance with the Instructions to
Bidders.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the attached Permission to Sublet form, from said Contractor requesting
permission to sublet designated items, be and is hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond
approved as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering
Department; and each subcontractor is hereby granted permission to work on said improvement.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Interim Des Moines Finance Director is hereby authorized to encumber
this contract amount against the funds as identified below, and to acquire Builder's Risk Insurance, if appropriate,

for the above referenced improvement.

(City Council Communication Number w-m attached)

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED ^^^l^M/A^-
Kathled 'Vanderpool

Deputy City Attorney

ZZZ-^

Funding Source: 2019-2020 CIP, Page Street, Street Improvements - LOSST, ST800, LOSST Monies

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE
BOESEN
GATTO
GRAY
MANDELBAUM
voss
WESTERGAARD
TOTAL

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City Council,
hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held
on the above date, among other proceedings the above

was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk
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Department of Engineering

City of Des Moines, Iowa
ciTYOFDESMOinESl

CONTRACTOR'S ANTICIPATED DBBTSB UTILIZATION

M.L. King Jr. Parkway Rehabilitation from Hickman Road to Euclid Avenue

Activity ID 06-2020-003

On February 25, 2020, OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, Kevin Bragg, President, 2401

SE Tones Drive, Ste. 13, Ankeny, IA 50021 submitted a proposal for constmction of the M.L. King Jr.

Parkway Rehabilitation from Hickman Road to Euclid Avenue, Activity ID 06-2020-003, which the City
Council has determined to be the lowest responsible, responsive bid for said project in the amount of

$1,164,172.00. The proposal included a statement that the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted
Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program shall apply to this project.

The Engineering Department has prepared this report summarizing the information that OMG Midwest,
Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, has submitted indicating that it anticipates utilizing the
following DBE/TSB companies on this project:

DBE/TSBName Description of Work Estimated Amount

None N/A $0.00

Estimated DBE/TSB Participation $0.00

OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt& Paving Amount $1,164,172.00

Percentage of DBE/TSB Participation 0.00%



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 06-2020-003
Date 3/3/2020

<^A

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

Project ]VLL. King Jr. Parkway Rehabilitation from Hickman Road to Euclid Avenue

Contractor OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving

Federal Tax ED 33-1189877 Contract No. 15343 Sublet Request No.

ITEM TO BE SUBLET

ORGANIZATION
TO PERFORM DBE

WORK Y/N

COST OF TOTAL COST
SPECIALTY OF WORK

ITEMS SUBLET

Seeding, Inlet Protection

Traffic Control, Pavement Markings

PCC Work, Manhole and Intake
Adjustments

Traffic Loop Detectors

Pezzetti Erosion Control, Inc. No

5700 University Av&
Suite 220
West Des Moines, IA 50266
(515)327-6001
Federal Tax ID 46-062853 3

Iowa Plains Signing, Inc. No
P.O. Box 654
1110 W.6fh Avenue
Slater, IA 50244
(515)685-3536
Federal Tax ID42-1501734

TK Concrete, Inc. No

1608 Fifield Road
Pella,IA 50219
(641) 628-4590
Federal Tax ID39-1898532

Iowa Signal, Inc. No
3711 S.E. Capitol Circle
Grimes, IA 50111
(515)249-5076
Federal Tax ID 42-1052245

$9,250.00

$129,982.00

$453,330.00

$51,600.00
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Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet

Cost of Sublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Amount

Contract Amount Less Total Specialty Items (d-b)

Percentage of Contract Sublet to Date (c/e)

Previous
Request

This
Request

$644,162.00

$644,162.00

Total

To Date

$644,162.00

$644,162.00

$1,164,172.00

$1,164,172.00

55.33%

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

The prime contractor's request for Permission to Sublet the above items of work is approved with the understanding that the
prime contractor shall be held responsible for the subcontractors' full compliance of all terms of the contract.

Attachment: Contractor's Letter

Requesting Subletting

Form Routing: Project Engr. - City Engr. -
Engr. Admin. - City Clerk/City Manager -
Engr. Admin. - Distribution

Form Distribution Original - Project File
Copy - Project Engineer
Copy - Prime Contractor

Roll Call No. Date
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Becker, IVIatthew D.

From: Beaird, Brian K (Des Moines Asphalt) <Brian.Beaird@desmoinesasphalt.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2020 2:12 PM
To: Becker, Matthew D.

Cc: Rhinehart, Carla (Des Moines Asphalt)
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Contract info
Attachments: MLK Jr contractor list.docx

Matt,

Here you go.

Brian Beaird
Estimator
Midwest Region

Des Moines Asphalt and Paving
A CRH COMPANY
2401 SE Tones Drive, Suite 13
Ankeny, IA 50021

0+1 (515)4225441
C+1 (515)2400209
F+1 (515)2625813
brian.beaird(55.desmoinesasphalt.com

www.desmoinesasphalt.com

From: Becker, Matthew D. <MDBecker@dmgov.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2020 1:49 PM
To: Beaird, Brian 1< (Des Moines Asphalt) <Brian.BeaJrd@desmoinesasphalt.com>
Subject: [EXT] RE: Contract info

Most subs should be in our database
So name, address, contract price and what items they are going to working on.

If it is someone we don't have we would also want the Tax ID, phone # and Contract person

Thanks
Matt

From: Beaird, Brian K (Des Moines Asphalt) <Brian.Beaird@desmoinesasphalt.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2020 1:46 PM
To: Backer, Matthew D. <MDBecker@dmgov.orR>

Subject: Contract info

What need to be on the sub-contractor list?

Name

Address
Phone
Tax ID r*T?F7H"i7rt7Tr,^!?.TG~DErART?,'r;NT
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Contract amount

?

Brian Beaird
Estimator
Midwest Region

Des Moines Asphalt and Paving
A CRH COMPANY
2401 SE Tones Drive, Suite 13
Ankeny, IA 50021

0+1 (515)4225441
C+1 (515)2400209
F+1 (515)2625813
brian.beaird@).desmoinesasRhalt.com

www.desmoinesasphalt.com

From: Backer, Matthew D. <MDBecker@dmRov.orR>

Sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2020 10:15 AM
To: Beaird, Brian K (Des Moines Asphalt) <Brian.Beaird@>desmoinesasphalt.com>

Cc: Brockman, Bradley R. <BRBrockman@dmRov.org>

Subject: [EXT] Brad's Info

Here is Brad's info

(515) 283-4070
brbroc kman@dmgov. o rg

Matthew D. Becker, P.E.

Civil Engineer II
515-283-4026

Cell: 515-208-4026

Email: mdbecker@dmgov.org

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are
expecting this email and know the contents are safe. ATTENTION: Ce courriel vient de I'exterieur de I'entreprise. Ne

cliquez pas sur les liens, et n'ouvrez pas les pieces jointes, a mains que vous ne connaissiez I'expediteur du courriel et

savez que Ie contenu est securitaire.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are
expecting this email and know the contents are safe. ATTENTION: Ce courriel vient de I'exterieur de I'entreprise. Ne

cliquez pas sur les liens, et n'ouvrez pas les pieces jointes, a moins que vous ne connaissiez I'expediteur du courriel et

savez que Ie contenu est securitaire.
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MLKJr. Parkway Rehabilitation from Hickman to Euclid Project

ACTIVITY ID 062020003

Plan file no. 615209/243

Sub-Contractors List

Traffic loops

TK Concrete

1608 Fairfield Rd
PellaJA 50219
Ph: (641) 628-4590
Fax:(641) 6416280064
Tax ID:39-1898532

$453,330.00

Iowa Signal Inc.

3711 SE Capital Cir
Grimes, IA 50111

Ph: (515) 255-7748
Fax:(515) 986-4577

Tax I D 20-1582440

$51,600.00

Iowa Plains Signing, Inc.

P.O. Box 654

Hwy 210 West

Slater, IA 50244

Ph: (515)685-3536
Tax I D 42-1501734

$129,982.00

Pezzetti Erosion Control, Inc Seeding, Inlet protection

5700 University Ave. Suite 220

West Des Moines, IA 50266

Ph: (515)967-0639
Tax ID 46-0628533

$9250.00

Class 10, Manhole and intake adjustments, modified subbase, PCC work,

Sub drain,

Traffic Control, Pavement markings
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